

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Ways and Means
Sponsor:
Co-Sponsor:

Agenda No. 1

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND CONFIRMING THE REPORT OF THE CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE OF THE APPORTIONMENT OF THE COUNTY BUDGET AS ADOPTED FOR THE ENSUING YEAR.

RESOLVED, that the Report of the Clerk of the Legislature of the apportionment of the County Budget as adopted for the year 2019 be accepted and confirmed, and it is hereby

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to place the several amounts of the several taxes so apportioned in the respective summaries of the several towns and cities of the County of Orange for the year 2019.

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Ways and Means
Sponsor:
Co-Sponsor:

Agenda No. 2

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REPORT OF THE CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE OF THE APPORTIONMENT OF THE TOWN BUDGETS AND LEVYING UPON THE RESPECTIVE TOWNS FOR TOWN PURPOSES, PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 8 OF THE TOWN LAW AND UPON THE RESPECTIVE DISTRICTS THEREOF FOR DISTRICT PURPOSES, PURSUANT TO THE SEVERAL PROVISIONS OF THE TOWN LAW.

WHEREAS, the several town boards have certified to this Legislature the amount necessary to be raised for various town purposes and such town budgets have been introduced for the levy of all such taxes.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby

RESOLVED, that the Report of the Clerk of the Legislature of the Apportionment of said town budgets this day filed with the Legislature be received and approved, and that the Clerk be directed to place the several amounts shown thereon in the Summaries of Taxes to be levied and collected in the several towns and districts for the year 2019; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the several amounts so reported to be levied and collected in the several towns and districts thereof as shown upon said report, which is by reference made a part of this resolution, be and the same hereby are respectively levied upon all taxable property in the said several towns and districts liable therefor, and that, when collected, the same be paid to the Supervisors of the several towns upon which such taxes were levied and in which districts are located, provided that the taxes to be levied for the several other town health districts shall not be a charge upon nor levied upon property within any incorporated village within the said town under Section 306 of the Public Health Law.

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Ways and Means

Sponsor:

Co-Sponsor:

Agenda No. 3

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUMMARIES OF TAXES AND SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS TO BE LEVIED IN THE SEVERAL TOWNS, DISTRICTS AND CITIES, AND DIRECTING THE EXTENSION OF SAID TAXES ON THE ASSESSMENT ROLLS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 900 OF THE REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW.

WHEREAS, the Clerk has prepared summaries of the taxes and special assessments to be levied by this Legislature upon the taxable property in each town and city of the County for the year 2018, in accordance with the several resolutions of this Legislature levying such taxes and special assessments, in which summaries due provision is made for debits and credits according to the report of the Commissioner of Finance approved by this Legislature.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby

RESOLVED, that said summaries be approved as the act of this Legislature and printed in the proceedings.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Real Property Tax Service Agency of Orange County be authorized and directed to extend the taxes and special assessments upon the 2019 assessment rolls of the Towns of Blooming Grove, Chester, Cornwall, Crawford, Deerpark, Goshen, Greenville, Hamptonburgh, Highlands, Minisink, Monroe, Montgomery, Mount Hope, Newburgh, New Windsor, Tuxedo, Walkill, Warwick, Wawayanda and Woodbury and the Cities of Middletown, Newburgh and Port Jervis in the same manner provided by Section 900 of the Real Property Tax Law by setting down opposite the sums set down as the valuation of real property the sum to be paid as a tax and special assessment thereon.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that warrants for collection of said taxes and special assessments be prepared by the Clerk in accordance therewith, to be annexed to the several tax rolls to be signed by the Chairman and Clerk of this Legislature, commanding the collector of each tax district to whom the same was directed to collect from the several persons named in said tax rolls and the sums mentioned in the last column thereof opposite their respective names are due on or before the

date as provided in said resolutions which assessment rolls with the taxes so extended thereon shall be presented to this Legislature for its approval at a meeting thereof to be held on the 20th day of December, 2018, which warrant shall be dated the 28th day of December, 2018 and which tax rolls shall be delivered to the collectors of the several tax districts of the County according to said warrant.

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Ways and Means
Sponsor:
Co-Sponsor:

Agenda No. 4

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE COMPLETED TAX ROLLS OF THE SEVERAL TOWNS AND CITIES AND DIRECTING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF WARRANTS FOR THE COLLECTION OF THE TAXES EXTENDED THEREON, PURSUANT TO SECTION 904 OF THE REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW.

WHEREAS, upon the tax rolls of the several towns and cities of the County, the several taxes have been duly extended for the year 2019 as provided by law and the several resolutions of this Legislature and the said completed tax rolls have been laid before this Legislature for its approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby

RESOLVED, that the said tax rolls be approved as so completed; that the taxes so extended upon the tax rolls for the year 2019 of the several amounts extended against each parcel of property be approved; and that the several amounts extended against each parcel of property upon the said rolls are hereby determined to be the taxes due thereon as set forth thereon; and it is hereby

FURTHER RESOLVED, that there be annexed to each of the said rolls a tax warrant in the form prepared by the Clerk and laid before this Legislature for its approval as provided by Section 904 of the Real Property Tax Law in the amount heretofore authorized to be levied upon each of the said rolls; that such warrants be signed by the Chairman and the Clerk of this Legislature, under seal of this Legislature; and that the said rolls with said warrants annexed thereto be forthwith delivered to the respective collectors of the several tax districts of the County.

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Ways and Means
Sponsor:
Co-Sponsor:

Agenda No. 5

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION LEVYING FALSE ALARM FINE CHARGES ON PROPERTY IN THE TOWN OF CHESTER, PURSUANT TO SECTION 34-4 OF THE TOWN LAW.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Town Code of the Town of Chester, the Town of Chester adopted a certain ordinance providing false alarm fine charges; and

WHEREAS, provisions of the Town Law provide that the cost of said false alarm fines may be assessed against the premises hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Chester has requested the County Legislature to levy upon the 2019 tax roll of the Town of Chester, against real property hereinafter described the sum hereinafter indicated for the following property:

<u>Section-Block-Lot:</u>	<u>In the amount of:</u>
12-1-8.11	\$ 150.00
6-1-74	\$ 400.00
13-3-32	\$ 150.00

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby

RESOLVED, that there be levied on the 2019 tax roll of the Town of Chester, against the property herein described, the sum as indicated above in accordance with the provisions of the Town Law and Chester Town Code, and that the amount thereof be set forth in the tax roll of the Town of Chester, under "False Alarm Fine;" and it is further

RESOLVED, that the amount so levied, in the total sum of \$700.00 be placed in the warrant of the Orange County Legislature, to be issued to the Tax Collector of said Town of Chester, and that the amount so levied be collected and paid to the Supervisor of said Town in the same manner as general taxes, until the amount thereof is paid; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the property against which said sum is to be levied be described upon the tax roll of the Town of Chester as set forth above.

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Ways and Means

Sponsor:

Co-Sponsor:

Agenda No. 6

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION LEVYING UNPAID WATER CHARGES ON PROPERTY IN THE TOWN OF CHESTER, PURSUANT TO SECTION 198 OF THE TOWN LAW.

WHEREAS, the Supervisor of the Town of Chester transmitted to this Legislature a statement of unpaid water charges, containing a brief description of the property on which water charges are unpaid, the names of persons or corporations liable to pay the same, and the amount chargeable to each.

RESOLVED, that there be levied on the 2019 tax roll of the Town of Chester against the properties set forth in said statement, the unpaid water charges so transmitted to this Legislature and that the amount thereof be set forth on the tax rolls of said town under the names of:

Unpaid Water Charges	\$ 60,197.00
----------------------	--------------

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amount so levied shall be placed in the warrant of the County Legislature issued to the Tax Collector of said Town of Chester, and that the water charges so levied shall be collected and paid to the Supervisor of said Town in the same manner as general taxes are levied and collected and shall be a like lien as general taxes until the amount thereof is paid.

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Ways and Means

Sponsor:

Co-Sponsor:

Agenda No. 7

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION LEVYING THE COST AND EXPENSES OF PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CHARGES IN THE TOWN OF CRAWFORD, PURSUANT TO SECTION 198, SUBDIVISION 3, PARAGRAPH D OF THE TOWN LAW.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 198, Subdivision 3, Paragraph D of the Town Law, the Town of Crawford adopted a resolution on December 6, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Section 198, Subdivision 3, Paragraph D of the Town Law provides that the cost of said property maintenance may be assessed against the premises hereinafter described on the attached Schedule "A"; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Crawford has requested the County Legislature to levy upon the 2019 tax roll of the Town of Crawford, against real property hereinafter described, the sum of \$15,737.50, said sum representing the expense incurred by said town for property maintenance.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby

RESOLVED, that there be levied on the 2019 tax roll of the Town of Crawford, against the property hereinafter described on the attached Schedule "A" the sum of \$15,737.50, in accordance with the provisions of Section 198, Subdivision 3, Paragraph D of the Town Law and that the amount thereof be set forth in the tax roll of the Town of Crawford, under "Demo/Removal;" and it is hereby

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amount so levied, in the total sum of \$15,737.50, be placed in the warrant of the Orange County Legislature, to be issued to the Tax Collector of said Town of Crawford, and that the amount so levied be collected and paid to the Supervisor of said Town, in the same manner as general taxes, until the amount thereof is paid; and it is hereby

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the property against which said sum is to be levied is described upon the tax roll of the Town of Crawford as shown on the attached Schedule "A".

SCHEDULE "A"

<u>Section-Block-Lot:</u>	<u>In the amount of:</u>
7-1-58	\$250.00
7-1-66	\$250.00
9-2-8	\$250.00
2-1-17	\$250.00
2-1-22	\$312.50
12-1-1.355	\$375.00
14-1-24.3	\$250.00
2-1-21.2	\$375.00
22-1-100.2	\$375.00
25-1-11	\$125.00
25-1-12	\$375.00
26-4-14	\$250.00
21-1-71.2	\$6,750.00
25-1-11	\$5,550.00

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Ways and Means
Sponsor:
Co-Sponsor:

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION LEVYING UNPAID SEWER AND WATER CHARGES AND ASSESSMENTS ON PROPERTY IN THE TOWN OF CRAWFORD, PURSUANT TO SECTION 198 OF THE TOWN LAW.

WHEREAS, the Supervisor of the Town of Crawford transmitted to this Legislature a resolution adopted by the Town Board of said town of unpaid sewer and water charges and assessments of the Town of Crawford, containing a brief description of the property on which said sewer and water and assessments are unpaid and the names of the persons liable to pay the same, and the amount chargeable to each.

RESOLVED, that there be levied on the 2019 tax roll of the Town of Crawford against the properties hereinafter described the unpaid sewer and water charges and assessments so transmitted to this Board, and that the amounts thereof be set forth on the tax rolls of said Town under the names of:

Unpaid sewer rents	\$ 49,664.18
Unpaid water rents	\$ 45,884.65

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amounts so levied shall be placed in the warrant of the County Legislature issued to the tax collector of the Town of Crawford, and that the sewer and water charges and assessments so levied shall be collected and paid to the Supervisor of said Town in the same manner as general taxes until the amount thereof is paid.

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Ways and Means

Sponsor:

Co-Sponsor:

Agenda No. 9

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION LEVYING UNPAID SEWER RENTS ON PROPERTY IN ORANGE COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE TOWNS OF MONROE AND WOODBURY, PURSUANT TO SECTION 266(3) OF THE COUNTY LAW.

WHEREAS, the Orange County Deputy Commissioner, Division of Environmental Facilities and Services, during the month of December, 2018 transmitted to this Legislature a statement of unpaid sewer rents containing a brief description of the property on which said sewer rents are unpaid, and the names of persons or corporations liable to pay the same, and the amount chargeable to each.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby

RESOLVED, that there be levied on the 2019 tax roll of the Towns of Monroe and Woodbury against the properties set forth in said statement the unpaid sewer rents so transmitted to this Legislature and that the amounts thereof be set forth on the tax rolls of said town under the name of:

Unpaid sewer rents - Orange County Sewer District No. 1-

Monroe -	\$ 1,246,364.35
Woodbury -	\$ <u>12,833.41</u>
	\$ 1,259,197.76

and it is hereby

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the same when collected shall be paid to the Commissioner of Finance of the County of Orange.

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Miscellaneous

Sponsor:

Co-Sponsor:

Agenda No. 10

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 319 OF 2018 PROVIDING FOR THE LEVY OF A TAX AGAINST PROPERTIES, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 520 AND 551 OF THE REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW AND ARTICLE 25AA, SECTION 305 OF THE AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS LAW.

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 319 of 2018 is hereby amended to read as follows:

WHEREAS, several properties in Orange County were for various reasons omitted from various assessment rolls prepared for the 2017 and 2018 tax year; and

WHEREAS, several properties in Orange County having enjoyed an exemption from real property have lost such exemption because of a conveyance during the 2017 and 2018 tax years; and

WHEREAS, properties located within the agricultural districts heretofore formed in Orange County and properties committed to agricultural production have lost the real property tax exemption accorded to them because of a conversion to a use other than agricultural production;

RESOLVED, that the amounts set forth in Schedule "A" annexed hereto for each of the towns and cities set forth in said schedule be and hereby are fixed as omitted from the previous assessment roll and pro-rated taxes occasioned by the transfer of exempt real property; and the amounts set

forth in Schedule "B" annexed hereto are deemed penalty occasioned by conversion of use from agricultural purposes; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that said amounts shall be added to the warrant and tax roll for 2019 for each town and city set forth in said schedules and thereafter collected in the manner provided for by law, but said sums shall not be deemed part of the levy of taxes attributable to 2019 County and/or Town and City taxes and shall be deducted from the amount of said levy.

2018 Omits/Ags for 2019 bills	Schedule "A" Omitteds	Schedule "B" Ags
City of Middletown		
County	3,862.34	
City	13,218.15	
Total	17,080.49	
City of Newburgh		
County	11,431.32	
City	49,048.74	
Total	60,480.06	
City of Port Jervis		
County	3,068.65	
Total	3,068.65	
Blooming Grove		
County	4,654.19	
Town	3,750.76	
Highway	584.03	
Pt Town	762.79	
General Police Services	1,370.91	
TOTAL	11,122.68	
Chester		
County	3,667.99	
Town	3,000.60	
Highway	521.95	
Pt Town	1,613.80	
TOTAL	8,804.34	
Cornwall		
County	8,083.64	
Town	3,504.02	
Highway	1,797.09	
Pt Town	2,243.87	
TOTAL	15,628.62	
Crawford		
County	1,400.61	
Town	665.07	
Highway	509.08	
TOTAL	2,574.76	0.00

Deerpark

County	4,515.77	
Town	2,622.00	
Highway	2,166.04	
TOTAL	9,303.81	

Goshen

County	7,546.13	21,759.93
Town	2,717.46	9,349.09
Highway	1,393.81	10,201.85
Pt Town	738.94	5,787.48
FD017		8,552.56
TOTAL	12,396.34	55,650.91

Greenville

County	246.84	
Town	0.39	
Highway	91.81	
FD018		
TOTAL	339.04	0.00

Hamptonburgh

County	1,481.98	1,696.31
Town	623.58	526.50
Highway	41.60	
FD020		341.02
TOTAL	2,147.16	2,563.83

Highlands

County	8,851.23	
Town	11,307.65	
Highway	4,162.63	
Pt Town	242.89	
AM004		Highland Ambulance
FD016		Ft Montgomery Fire
LT006		Ft Montgomery Light
TOTAL	30,455.27	

Minisink

County	1,339.38	3,706.20
Town	431.03	2,113.52
Highway	113.49	575.48
Pt Town	16.13	87.14
TOTAL	1,900.03	6,482.34

Monroe

County	15,094.48	
Town	5,893.96	
Highway	178.81	
Pt Town	565.68	
FD012		Monroe FD
LB003		Monroe Library
SW060		County Sewer
SW061		County Sewer
TOTAL	44,166.75	0.00

Montgomery

County		9,812.11	606.43
Town		2,084.97	162.66
Highway		2,153.14	251.41
Pt Town		2,763.59	315.89
FD042	Walden Fire		174.26
SW091	Montgomery Swr 2		
TOTAL		16,813.81	1,510.65

Mount Hope

County		1,009.00	
Town		1,011.14	
Highway		113.55	
FD021	Howells	102.27	
TOTAL		2,235.96	0.00

Newburgh

County		67,824.31	
Town		57,873.94	
Highway		32,580.51	
TOTAL		158,278.76	0.00

New Windsor

County		12,407.81	
Town		10,124.25	
Highway		4,831.83	
TOTAL		27,363.89	0.00

Wallkill

County		7,222.56	6,198.50
Town		4,459.48	3,659.10
Highway		3,287.97	2,691.16
FD006	Circleville		1,187.47
FD024	Mechanicstown		695.96
FD038	Silver Lake FD		669.38
TOTAL		14,970.01	15,101.57

Warwick

County		9,454.48	2,687.89
Town		2,019.22	807.85
Town PDR		16.05	
General Police Services		744.27	
Highway		1,455.81	801.18
Pt Town		1,208.46	597.10
AM005	Warwick	10.88	111.49
AM007	Pine Island	18.26	50.16
FD032	Pine Island	77.12	211.91
FD043	Warwick	32.01	328.30
RG005	Warwick Recycling	5.09	
TOTAL		15,041.65	5,595.88

Wawayanda

County		834.36	445.87
Town		25.62	13.66
Highway		363.39	183.85
FD028	New Hampton		251.17
TOTAL		1,223.37	894.55

Woodbury

County		2,389.87	
Town		931.43	
General Police Services		1,102.33	
Highway			
TOTAL		4,423.63	0.00

<u>GRAND TOTALS</u>		459,819.08	87,799.73
----------------------------	--	-------------------	------------------

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committees: Rules, Enactments and Intergovernmental Relations; Public Safety and Emergency Services

Sponsors:

Co-Sponsors:

Agenda No. 11

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION CALLING FOR NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATIVE ACTION TO CLASSIFY AS CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES CERTAIN FENTANYL "ANALOGUES" THAT ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR OPIOID OVERDOSE DEATHS

WHEREAS, for nearly a decade, Orange County, New York State, and the rest of the United States have been experiencing an unprecedented epidemic in the abuse of legal and illegal opioid drugs, resulting in, nationwide, the addiction of millions of people and the overdose deaths of hundreds of thousands; and

WHEREAS in Orange County, as of November 27, 2018, 102 people have died this year alone from overdoses of opioid drugs, more deaths than occurred from opioid overdoses in the County in all of 2017; and

WHEREAS fentanyl, a prescription opioid painkiller that is a controlled substance in the State of New York, is responsible for some of those overdose deaths, as are many substances known as fentanyl "analogues," drugs that have been designed to mimic the pharmacological effects of fentanyl, but that are not controlled substances in the State of New York because they are not listed on the appropriate schedules that classify controlled substances in New York State Public Health Law Section 3306; and

WHEREAS, of the one hundred and two (102) opioid-related overdose deaths that have occurred in Orange County so far in 2018, **EIGHTEEN (18) were the result, in part, of the deceased's use of one or more fentanyl analogues that were not controlled substances and, hence, were not illegal when the deceased used them;** and

WHEREAS the ability of law enforcement officers in New York State to investigate and prosecute sellers of deadly opioid drugs is hampered by the gap in the law that results in some fentanyl analogues not being classified as controlled substances because the New York State Legislature has not acted to add those analogues to the appropriate Public Health Law schedules; and

WHEREAS, under federal law, pursuant to 21 CFR Section 1308.11(h)(30)(i), the Administrator of the United States Drug Enforcement Administration has lawfully defined "fentanyl-related substance" to mean any substance related to fentanyl by certain specified chemical modifications; and

WHEREAS, if New York State classified as controlled substances any substances that meet the above federal definition of "fentanyl-related substance," the aforementioned gap in the law with regard to fentanyl analogues would largely be closed, and law enforcement would be able to investigate and prosecute sellers of currently-legal fentanyl analogues that are responsible for many of the overdose deaths;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby

RESOLVED, that We, the Orange County Legislature, do hereby call on the State of New York, New York Governor Andrew Cuomo, the New York State Senate, and the New York State Assembly, to amend New York Public Health Law Section 3306 to include as a controlled substance any substance that meets the definition of "fentanyl-related substance," as defined in 21 CFR Section 1308.11(h)(30)(i); and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Orange County Legislature forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Honorable Andrew M. Cuomo, Governor of the State of New York; the Speaker of the New York State Assembly; the Majority Leader of the New York State Senate; and all Senators and Assembly Members whose Legislative Districts are in whole or in part in Orange County; Stephen A. Acquario, Esq., Executive Director of New York State Association of Counties and to the Legislative Clerk for each County in New York State so that they may be apprised of this Legislature's action and take appropriate action.

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Rules, Enactments and Intergovernmental Relations

Sponsors:

Co-Sponsors:

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION OF THE ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE ESTABLISHING AND REPORTING THE STANDARD WORK DAY FOR ELECTED OFFICIALS TO THE NEW YORK STATE AND LOCAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

BE IT RESOLVED, that the County of Orange, hereby establishes and reports the following standard work days for elected officials to the New York State and Local Retirement System:

Title	Standard Work Day	Name	Social Security Number (Last 4 digits)	Registration Number	Tier 1 (Check only if member is in Tier 1)	Current Term Begin & End Dates	Participates in Employer's Time Keeping System	Record of Activities Result*	Not Submitted (Check only if official did not submit their Record of Activities)
Chairman	6	L. Stephen Brescia	REDACTED	REDACTED		1/1/2018-12/31/2021	N	25.40	
Majority Leader	6	Katie Bonelli				1/1/2018-12/31/2021	N	23	
Minority Leader	6	Michael D. Paduch				1/1/2018-12/31/2021	N	24.50	
Legislator	6	Mike Anagnostakis				1/1/2018-12/31/2021	N	22.50	
Legislator	6	Kevin W. Hines				1/1/2018-12/31/2021	N	22	
Legislator	6	Janet Sutherland				1/1/2018-12/31/2021	N	29	
Legislator	6	Joseph Minuta				1/1/2018-12/31/2021	N	24.7	
Legislator	6	Joel Sierra				1/1/18-12/31/21	N	26.5	
Legislator	6	Kathy A. Stegenga				1/1/2018-12/31/2021	N	29	
Legislator	6	Laurie R. Tautel				1/1/2018-12/31/2021	N	26.27	
Legislator	6	Peter Tuohy				1/1/2018-12/31/2021	N	23.36	
Legislator	6	Barry Cheney				1/1/2014-12/31/2017	N	20.33	
Legislator	6	James M. Kulisek				1/1/2018-12/31/2021	N	24	
Legislator	6	Paul Ruskiewicz				1/1/2018-12/31/2021	N	20.6	
Legislator	6	John S. Vero				1/1/2018-12/31/2021	N	21	
County Clerk	8	Annie Rabbitt				1/1/2018-12/31/2021	N	22.92	
County Executive	8	Stefan Neuhaus				1/1/2018-12/31/2021	N	44.41	
District Attorney	8	David M. Hoovler				1/1/2018-12/31/2021	N	23.83	

And be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Orange County Legislature along with the Orange County Department of Finance will report the following days worked to the New York State and Local Employees' Retirement System based on the record of activities maintained and submitted by these officials to the Clerk of this body.

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Rules, Enactments and Intergovernmental Relations
Sponsors: Co-Sponsors:

Agenda No. 13

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE, IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE ORANGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS FROM NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, PURSUANT TO SECTION 99-h OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW AND SECTION 4.09 OF THE ORANGE COUNTY CHARTER.

WHEREAS, this Orange County Department of Planning requests to apply for, accept and appropriate New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) Public Transportation Modernization and Enhancement funds. The state apportions funding to counties, cities, and regional authorities to upgrade and enhance public transportation services. Orange County's total apportionment of these funds is \$3,845,571.00. The funds would be used for the purchase of replacement commuter buses. The total application amount is \$3,845,571.00. These funds are 100% state money; no County match is required, and said funds should be added to existing Capital Project CP 501S; and

WHEREAS, this Legislature does wish to apply for, accept and appropriate said funds for the Department of Planning as indicated above.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby

RESOLVED, as follows:

1. That the County Executive, in conjunction with the Commissioner of Planning, be and hereby is authorized to apply for, accept and appropriate New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) Public Transportation Modernization and Enhancement funds in the amount of \$3,845,571.00 as indicated above.
2. That the 2018 budget for the Department of Planning is hereby amended and supplemented as indicated above and shown below, and the Commissioner of Finance, together with the Director of Budget, be and hereby is authorized to make such amendment and supplementation forthwith.
3. That the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute all necessary documents and assurances necessary to carry out the purposes of this Resolution subject to the review thereof by the County Attorney for purposes of form and content.

Revenue:

1100	519701	435971	Capital Transportation - State	\$3,845,571.00
------	--------	--------	--------------------------------	----------------

Expense:

1100 519701 577010 Capital Budget

\$3,845,571.00

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Ways and Means

Sponsors:

Co-Sponsors:

Agenda No. 14

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RELEASE OF THE COUNTY'S INTEREST IN AND TO A CERTAIN DEED SALE PARCEL TO THE PREVIOUS OWNER OF RECORD, PURSUANT TO SECTION FIVE, PARAGRAPH B.1. OF LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF 2010.

WHEREAS, this Legislature, by Local Law No. 2 of 2010, Section Five, Paragraph B.1., authorized the Orange County Commissioner of Finance (Enforcing Officer) to release the County's interest in and to a certain deed sale parcel, and to allow the previous owner of record to purchase his or her parcel.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized, contingent upon payment by January 15, 2019 of all taxes, fees, penalties and interest as determined by the Commissioner of Finance, to release the County's interest in and to a certain deed sale parcel to the previous owner of record, as listed on attached Schedule "A," which sale price shall include the total of outstanding taxes, interest, fees and penalties, as shown on the list submitted to the Legislature; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the County Attorney shall effect the release of the County's interest in said parcel by preparing and submitting to the appropriate Court, an Order discontinuing the in rem tax foreclosure action as to said property, canceling the Notice of Pendency of such action as to said property, and vacating and setting aside the judgment of foreclosure and the deed executed and recorded pursuant to said judgment of foreclosure as to said property. The entry of such Order shall restore all parties, including owner, mortgagees and any and all lienors, receivers and administrators and encumbrancers, to the status they held at the time the County acquired title to said property as if the judgment had never been rendered, and shall render said property liable for all taxes, beneficiaries, management fees and liens, penalties, interest, and other charges which shall accrue subsequent to those paid in order to obtain the release provided for or which were, for whatever reason, omitted from the payment made to obtain such release.

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Ways and Means

Sponsors:

Co-Sponsors:

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PRIVATE SALE AND CONVEYANCE OF CERTAIN COUNTY OWNED LANDS ACQUIRED BY REASON OF A FAILURE TO REDEEM SAID LANDS FROM A TAX SALE TO ORANGE COUNTY, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1018(4) OF THE REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW AND ORANGE COUNTY AMENDED LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF 2010.

WHEREAS, this Legislature has enacted Local Law No. 9 of 1979 (as last amended by Local Law No. 2 of 2010), authorizing the sale of certain lands owned by the County by reason of default in taxes and a subsequent failure to redeem from a resulting tax sale to Orange County; and

WHEREAS, the parcels not sold at said sale were to be offered at a private sale, subject to the confirmation of this Legislature; and

WHEREAS, offers for several said parcels have been accepted by the Commissioner of Finance; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Finance has recommended that the sales be confirmed by this Legislature.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby

RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the parcels hereinafter listed be sold to the offering parties, upon receipt by the Commissioner of Finance of Orange County of the amounts set forth in either cash or good certified check by 5:00 p.m., January 22, 2019, as indicated below.

2. That upon the receipt of said sums, the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute a Quitclaim Deed of Conveyance of the properties listed below and deliver the same to the offering party.

<u>PARCEL</u>	<u>BIDDER</u>	<u>AMOUNT OF BID NET TO COUNTY</u>
Deerpark 20-1-68 & 69	Michael Alan Witt P.O. Box 38, 65 Zock Road Cuddebackville, NY 12729	\$ 7,000.00
Deerpark 28-1-4	Wayne's World LLC 6 Winding Lane Central Valley, NY 10917	\$22,055.00
Mt. Hope 11-7-12	James Matthews 36-06 47 th Street, #4J Long Island City, NY 11103	\$ 510.00

Warwick
62-6-4 thru 8

Rita C. Stockett Richardson
39 Abington Avenue
Ardsley, NY 10502

\$ 6,000.00

Wallkill
21-1-40.1

Ren Guoxian
28 Columbia Avenue
Middletown, NY 10940

\$ 5,008.00

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committees: Physical Services; Ways and Means

Sponsors:

Co-Sponsors:

Agenda No. 16

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

BOND RESOLUTION DATED DECEMBER 20, 2018

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ORANGE, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF ROADSIDE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS; STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$350,000; APPROPRIATING SAID AMOUNT THEREFOR; AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$350,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION.

RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF ORANGE, NEW YORK (by the affirmative vote of not less than two thirds of the voting strength of said Legislature), **AS FOLLOWS:**

Section 1. The County of Orange, New York (herein called "County"), is hereby authorized to establish a new capital project for the Department of Public Works for the implementation of roadside safety improvements, including, but not limited to design and establishment of clear zones, shoulder softening and extensions or flattening of side slopes, installation or upgrade of guiderail, removal of roadside obstructions, all as more particularly described in the County's 2018 Capital Plan, as amended. The estimated maximum cost of said object or purpose, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and to the financing thereof, is \$350,000, and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor. The plan of financing includes the issuance of \$350,000 bonds of the County and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds to finance said appropriation, the levy and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the County to pay the principal of and interest on said bonds and notes.

Section 2. Bonds of the County in the principal amount of \$350,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called "Law"), to finance said appropriation.

Section 3. The period of probable usefulness of the class of objects or purposes for which said \$350,000 bonds herein authorized are to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 20(c) of the Law, is fifteen (15) years.

Section 4. The County intends to finance, and the Commissioner of Finance of the County is hereby authorized to advance such amounts as are necessary to pay the costs of the objects or purposes described in Section 1 hereof prior to the issuance of the bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized out of any available funds of the County, on an interim basis, which amounts are reasonably expected to be reimbursed with the proceeds of debt to be incurred by the County, pursuant to this Resolution, in the total amount of bonds herein authorized. This Resolution is a declaration of official intent adopted pursuant to the requirements of Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2.

Section 5. Each of the bonds authorized by this Resolution and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale thereof shall contain the recital of validity prescribed by §52.00 of said Local Finance Law and said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds shall be general obligations of the County of Orange, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the County. The faith and credit of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals of said notes, and provision shall be made annually in the budgets of the County by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the notes and bonds to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 6. Subject to the provisions of this Resolution and of the Law, and pursuant to the provisions of §30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or the renewals thereof, and of §§50.00, 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 of said Law, the powers and duties of the County Legislature relative to authorizing the issuance of any notes in anticipation of the sale of the bonds herein authorized, or the renewals thereof, relative to providing for substantially level or declining annual debt service, relative to prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to the sale and issuance of the respective amounts of bonds herein authorized, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals of said notes, and relative to executing agreements for credit enhancement, are hereby delegated to the Commissioner of Finance of the County, as the chief fiscal officer of the County.

Section 7. The validity of the bonds authorized by this Resolution, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

(a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is not authorized to expend money, or

(b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of this Resolution, or a summary hereof, are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or

(c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution.

Section 8. The Clerk of the Orange County Legislature is hereby directed to publish the foregoing bond resolution in summary, in The Orange County Post, Vails Gate, New York; Warwick Advertiser-Photo News, Chester, New York; the Warwick Valley Dispatch, Warwick, New York; News of the Highlands, Inc., Cornwall, New York; Times Community Newspapers, Newburgh, New York; and the Hudson Valley Press, Newburgh, New York, the official newspapers of the County for such

publication, together with a notice in substantially the form prescribed in Section 81.00 of the Local Finance Law of the State of New York.

Section 9. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committees: Physical Services; Ways and Means

Sponsors:

Co-Sponsors:

Agenda No. 17

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

BOND RESOLUTION DATED DECEMBER 20, 2018

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ORANGE, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF FUEL SYSTEM UPGRADES AT VARIOUS COUNTY FACILITIES, STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$300,000; APPROPRIATING SAID AMOUNT THEREFOR; AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$300,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION.

RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF ORANGE, NEW YORK (by the affirmative vote of not less than two thirds of the voting strength of said Legislature), **AS FOLLOWS:**

Section 1. The County of Orange, New York (herein called "County"), is hereby authorized to establish a new capital project for the Department of Public Works for the implementation of fuel system upgrades at various County facilities, including the replacement of fuel management systems, fuel pumps, island and tanks, all as more particularly described in the County's 2018 Capital Plan, as amended. The estimated maximum cost of said object or purpose, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and to the financing thereof, is \$300,000, and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor. The plan of financing includes the issuance of \$300,000 bonds of the County and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds to finance said appropriation, the levy and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the County to pay the principal of and interest on said bonds and notes.

Section 2. Bonds of the County in the principal amount of \$300,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called "Law"), to finance said appropriation.

Section 3. The period of probable usefulness of the class of objects or purposes for which said \$300,000 bonds herein authorized are to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 32 of the Law, is five (5) years.

Section 4. The County intends to finance, and the Commissioner of Finance of the County is hereby authorized to advance such amounts as are necessary to pay the costs of the objects or purposes described in Section 1 hereof prior to the issuance of the bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized out of any available funds of the County, on an interim basis, which amounts are reasonably expected to be reimbursed with the proceeds of debt to be incurred by the County,

pursuant to this Resolution, in the total amount of bonds herein authorized. This Resolution is a declaration of official intent adopted pursuant to the requirements of Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2.

Section 5. Each of the bonds authorized by this Resolution and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale thereof shall contain the recital of validity prescribed by §52.00 of said Local Finance Law and said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds shall be general obligations of the County of Orange, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the County. The faith and credit of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals of said notes, and provision shall be made annually in the budgets of the County by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the notes and bonds to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 6. Subject to the provisions of this Resolution and of the Law, and pursuant to the provisions of §30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or the renewals thereof, and of §§50.00, 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 of said Law, the powers and duties of the County Legislature relative to authorizing the issuance of any notes in anticipation of the sale of the bonds herein authorized, or the renewals thereof, relative to providing for substantially level or declining annual debt service, relative to prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to the sale and issuance of the respective amounts of bonds herein authorized, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals of said notes, and relative to executing agreements for credit enhancement, are hereby delegated to the Commissioner of Finance of the County, as the chief fiscal officer of the County.

Section 7. The validity of the bonds authorized by this Resolution, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

- (a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is not authorized to expend money, or
- (b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of this Resolution, or a summary hereof, are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or
- (c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution.

Section 8. The Clerk of the Orange County Legislature is hereby directed to publish the foregoing bond resolution in summary, in The Orange County Post, Vails Gate, New York; Warwick Advertiser-Photo News, Chester, New York; the Warwick Valley Dispatch, Warwick, New York; News of the Highlands, Inc., Cornwall, New York; Times Community Newspapers, Newburgh, New York; and the Hudson Valley Press, Newburgh, New York, the official newspapers of the County for such publication, together with a notice in substantially the form prescribed in Section 81.00 of the Local Finance Law of the State of New York.

Section 9. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Physical Services

Sponsors:

Co-Sponsor:

Agenda No. 18

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE ORANGE COUNTY COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS AS THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEAD OF THE ORANGE COUNTY SMALL WATERSHED PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 1 FOR CROMLINE CREEK WATERSHED.

WHEREAS, by Order dated June 11, 1976 (Resolution No. 141 of 1976), the Orange County Legislature established the Orange County Small Watershed Protection District No. 1 for Cromline Creek Watershed ("the District") in the Town and Village of Chester, Orange County, New York; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 207 of 1974 (adopted on September 13, 1974), the Orange County Legislature designated the Orange County Soil and Water Conservation District as the Orange County Small Watershed Agency; and

WHEREAS, Section 299-p of the County Law provides that the Orange County Legislature, with the advice of the Orange County Small Watershed Agency, shall appoint, designate or establish an administrative head or body of the District in accordance with County Law Section 261; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 142 of 1976 (adopted June 11, 1976), the Orange County Legislature designated Louis J. Cascino, the Commissioner of Public Works at that time, as the administrative head of the District; and

WHEREAS, Louis J. Cascino has retired from the County of Orange; and

WHEREAS, on November 26, 2018, the Orange County Small Watershed Agency recommended that the Orange County Commissioner of Public Works be designated as the administrative head of the District.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby

RESOLVED, as follows:

1. That the aforesaid recommendation is approved, and the Orange County Commissioner of Public Works is hereby appointed as the administrative head of the District.
2. That the Orange County Commissioner of Public Works shall receive no additional salary or compensation for serving as the administrative head of the District.

3. That the administrative head of the District shall have all of the powers, duties and authority prescribed in Article 5-D of the County Law.

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Human Services

Sponsors:

Co-Sponsor:

Agenda No. 19

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ORANGE COUNTY EXECUTIVE, ON BEHALF OF THE ORANGE COUNTY OFFICE FOR THE AGING, TO ENTER INTO INTER-MUNICIPAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ORANGE AND THE TOWN OF BLOOMING GROVE, THE VILLAGE OF GREENWOOD LAKE, THE VILLAGE OF MONTGOMERY, AND THE TOWN OF WARWICK, PURSUANT TO GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW SECTION 119-o.

WHEREAS, the Orange County Office for the Aging is requesting authorization for the County of Orange to enter into Inter-municipal Agreements with each of the following municipalities: the Town of Blooming Grove, the Village of Greenwood Lake, the Village of Montgomery, and the Town of Warwick to operate the Senior Dining Program within their respective areas. The term for each of these agreements is January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Orange County Legislature, duly convened does hereby

RESOLVE, that the Orange County Executive, on behalf of the Orange County Office for the Aging, is hereby authorized to enter into Inter-municipal Agreements with the Town of Blooming Grove, the Village of Greenwood Lake, the Village of Montgomery, and the Town of Warwick to operate the Senior Dining Program within their respective areas for the term of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, and to execute any and all other papers required in connection with said Agreement, subject to review thereof by the County Attorney for purposes of form and content.

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Health and Mental Health

Sponsors:

Co-Sponsors:

Agenda No. 20

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE, IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE ORANGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, TO ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS FROM THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, PURSUANT TO SECTION 99-h OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW AND SECTION 4.09 OF THE ORANGE COUNTY CHARTER.

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Health AIDS Institute has offered funds in the amount of \$225,000.00 to fund Disease Intervention Services. The intent of this funding is to support Disease Intervention Staff to provide Partner notification and referral services for Sexually Transmitted Diseases (STDs). The term of the grant runs from January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, this Legislature does wish to accept and appropriate said funds for the Department of Health as indicated above.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby

RESOLVED, as follows:

1. That the County Executive, in conjunction with the Commissioner of Health, be and hereby is authorized to accept and appropriate funds from the New York State Department of Health AIDS Institute in the amount of \$225,000.00 to fund Disease Intervention Services as indicated above.

2. That the 2019 Budget for the Department of Health is hereby amended and supplemented as shown below, and the Commissioner of Finance, together with the Director of Budget, be and hereby is authorized to make such amendment and supplementation forthwith.

3. That the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute all necessary documents and assurances necessary to carry out the purposes of this resolution subject to the review thereof by the County Attorney for purposes of form and content.

Revenue:

1010 401018 434721 Special Health Programs - Disease Intervention Services \$225,000.00

Expenses:

1010	401018	560110	Permanent Base Salary		\$100,601.00
			Fringe Total		\$ 67,997.00
1010	401018	586100	ERS	\$15,608.00	
1010	401018	586300	Social Security	\$ 7,436.00	
1010	401018	586400	Workers' Comp.	\$ 3,187.00	
1010	401018	586500	Unemployment Insurance	\$ 201.00	
1010	401018	586600	Hospital Insurance	\$39,986.00	
1010	401018	586650	Dental Insurance	\$ 1,230.00	
1010	401018	586660	Vision Insurance	\$ 115.00	
1010	401018	586700	Employer Disability	\$ 206.00	
1010	401018	586800	EAP Charges	\$ 28.00	
1010	401018	571530	Xrays/Laboratory		\$ 29,000.00
1010	401018	571820	Contracted Services		\$ 3,600.00
1010	401018	573100	Office Supplies		\$ 1,000.00
1010	401018	575400	Radio Pager		\$ 832.00
1010	401018	575610	Building Rent		\$ 1,600.00
1010	401018	575750	MV Cty Pool		\$ 12,000.00
1010	401018	576340	Telephone		\$ 3,180.00
1010	401018	576640	Advertising		\$ 190.00

1010	401018	576760	Employee Mileage	\$ 3,000.00
1010	401018	577090	Maintenance Contract	<u>\$ 2,000.00</u>
			Total Disease Intervention Services	\$225,000.00

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Education and Economic Development

Sponsors:

Co-Sponsors:

Agenda No. 21

RESOLUTION NO. _____ OF 2018

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE, IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE ORANGE COUNTY YOUTH BUREAU, TO ACCEPT ADDITIONAL FUNDING FROM THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 99-h OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW AND SECTION 4.09 OF THE ORANGE COUNTY CHARTER.

WHEREAS, the New York State Office of Children and Family Services has offered additional funding in the amount of \$24.00 for the Youth Development Program (YDP) for the 2018 year, bringing the total funding to \$374,390.00. The term of funding is from January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, this Legislature does wish to accept said additional funds for the Youth Bureau as indicated above.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby

RESOLVED, as follows:

1. That the County Executive, in conjunction with the Director of the Youth Bureau, be and hereby is authorized to accept additional funds from the New York State Office of Children and Family Services in the amount of \$24.00 for the Youth Development Program (YDP) as indicated above.
2. That the 2018 budget for the Youth Bureau is hereby amended and supplemented as shown below, and the Commissioner of Finance, together with the Director of Budget, be and hereby is authorized to make such amendment and supplementation forthwith.
3. That the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute all necessary documents and assurances necessary to carry out the purposes of this Resolution subject to the review thereof by the County Attorney for purposes of form and content.

Revenue:

1010	731002	438201	Youth Program Revenue	\$24.00
------	--------	--------	-----------------------	---------

Expense:

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committee: Education and Economic Development

Sponsors:

Co-Sponsors:

Agenda No. 22

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2018

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE, IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE ORANGE COUNTY YOUTH BUREAU, TO ACCEPT ADDITIONAL FUNDING FROM THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 99-h OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW AND SECTION 4.09 OF THE ORANGE COUNTY CHARTER.

WHEREAS, the New York State Office of Children and Family Services has offered additional funding in the amount of \$84.00 for the Runaway and Homeless Youth Act (RHYA) for the 2018 year, bringing the total funding to \$66,658.00. The term of funding is from January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, this Legislature does wish to accept said additional funds for the Youth Bureau as indicated above.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby

RESOLVED, as follows:

1. That the County Executive, in conjunction with the Director of the Youth Bureau, be and hereby is authorized to accept additional funds from the New York State Office of Children and Family Services in the amount of \$84.00 for the Runaway and Homeless Youth Act (RHYA) as indicated above.

2. That the 2018 budget for the Youth Bureau is hereby amended and supplemented as shown below, and the Commissioner of Finance, together with the Director of Budget, be and hereby is authorized to make such amendment and supplementation forthwith.

3. That the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute all necessary documents and assurances necessary to carry out the purposes of this Resolution subject to the review thereof by the County Attorney for purposes of form and content.

Revenue:

1010 731002 438201 Youth Program Revenue

\$84.00

Expense:

ORANGE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Committees: Personnel and Compensation; Education and Economic Development

Sponsors:

Co-Sponsors:

Agenda No. 23

ACT NO. OF 2018

AN ACT AMENDING THE APPROPRIATE ORANGE COUNTY EMPLOYMENT SCHEDULES TO RECLASSIFY "ASSOCIATE CLERK" TO "SECRETARY AND ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II" AT THE ORANGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2.02(I) OF THE ORANGE COUNTY CHARTER.

Section 1: Act No. 22 of 1971, an Act approving Orange County title and grade listing, alphabetical title, grade and jurisdictional listing; and allocation listing, as last amended by Act No. 9 of 2015, is hereby further amended as follows:

Add to Allocation Listing for Department of Consumer Affairs:

Secretary and Administrative Assistant II, Grade 09 (#25848)

Delete from said Listing:

Associate Clerk, Grade 08 (#28548)

Section 2: This Act shall take effect December 29, 2018.

DRAFT